Order, not in conflict with this Order remains in effect.

5. The rates set forth in Appendix B to this Order are approved for services

rendered by Shelby Energy on and after the date of service of this Order.

6. Within 20 days of the date of service of this Order, Shelby Energy shall file

with the Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff

sheets setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and reflecting its effective data

and that it was authorized by this Order.

7. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2023-00213

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2023-00213  DATED

Final Order Final Order Final Order Rehearing

Actual Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Final Order Final Rates Rehearing Final Rates

Description Actual Test Yr Adjustments Adjusted TY Increase Adjusted TY Adjustments Adjusted TY

Operating Revenues

Total Sales of Electric Energy 54,540,957   (11,455,668)  43,085,289   1,174,574  44,259,863  497,181   44,757,044

Other Electric Revenue 929,931 - 929,931 929,931   929,931

Total Operating Revenue 55,470,888   (11,455,668)  44,015,220   1,174,574  45,189,794  497,181   45,686,975 -

Operating Expenses: -

Purchased Power 41,971,379   (11,543,339)  30,428,040   30,428,040  30,428,040

Distribution Operations 2,121,113   - 2,121,113 2,121,113   2,121,113

Distribution Maintenance 2,939,839   440,429   3,380,268 3,380,268   3,380,268

Customer Accounts 544,325 - 544,325 544,325   544,325

Customer Service 358,126 - 358,126 358,126   358,126

Sales Expense 699 - 699 699 699

A&G 990,815 (329,070)   661,745 661,745   57,305   719,049

Total O&M Expense 48,926,296   (11,431,981)  37,494,315   - 37,494,315 57,305   37,551,620 -

Depreciation 3,919,633   144,171   4,063,804   4,063,804 4,063,804

Taxes - Other 44,865 - 44,865 1,751   46,616   741 47,357

Interest on LTD 2,134,628   91,369 2,225,997   2,225,997   219,568   2,445,565

Interest - Other 23,555 - 23,555 23,555   23,555

Other Deductions 55,730 - 55,730 55,730   55,730

Total Cost of Electric Service 55,104,707   (11,196,441)  43,908,266   1,751   43,910,017  277,613   44,187,630
-

Utility Operating Margins 366,181 (259,227)   106,954 1,172,823  1,279,777   219,568   1,499,345
-

Non-Operating Margins - Interest 41,665 - 41,665 41,665   41,665

Income(Loss) from Equity Investments 814,478 - 814,478 814,478   814,478

Non-Operating Margins - Other (83,748) - (83,748) (83,748)   (83,748)

G&T Capital Credits 1,395,150   (1,395,150)   - - -

Other Capital Credits 173,825 - 173,825 173,825   173,825

Net Margins 2,707,551   (1,654,377)   1,053,174   1,172,823  2,225,997   219,568   2,445,565

Cash Receipts from Lenders 34,768 34,768 34,768   34,768

OTIER 1.19 1.06 1.59 1.63

TIER 2.27 1.47 2.00 2.00

TIER excluding GTCC 1.61 1.47 2.00 2.00

Target TIER 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

Margins at Target TIER 2,134,628   2,225,997   2,225,997   2,445,565

Revenue Requirement at Target TIER 57,239,335   46,134,263   46,136,014  46,633,195

Revenue Deficiency at Target TIER (572,923) 1,172,823   - -

Variance from Target TIER (0.53) - -

Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85

Margins at Target OTIER 4,121,036   2,803,549   2,803,549   2,990,182